registration duties of 10% or 12.5% should be subtracted, depending on the region where they are situated.  

In the light of all comments mentioned above, we confirm that the investment value of the consolidated Befimmo property portfolio as at 30th June 2020 

amounts to a total of 

€ 2,935,569,000   

(Two billion nine hundred thirty five million five hundred sixty nine thousand Euros); 

this amount includes the valuation of the buildings which have been carried out by Cushman & Wakefield Valuation Services. 

The most likely sale value corresponding to the fair value of the consolidated Befimmo property portfolio as at 30th June 2020 amounts to a total of 

€  2,862,972,382 

(Two billion eight hundred sixty two million nine hundred seventy two thousand three hundred eighty two Euros); 

this amount includes the valuation of the buildings which have been carried out by Cushman & Wakefield Valuations services. 

On this basis, the initial yield of the portfolio with properties available for lease stood at 5.22%. Should the vacant accommodation be fully let at estimated